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BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
NOTICE & AGENDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach
Community Services District will hold A Regular Meeting beginning at 7:00 PM on Tuesday,
January 10, 2017. The Meeting will be held at the District Office Conference Room, 353
Santa Monica Drive, Channel Islands Beach, CA. 93035. The Agenda is as follows:

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS: Oppottunity for members of the public to address the Board on
matters under the purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3
minutes per speaker)

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:
1. Approve the Agenda Order
2. Financial Reports:
a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report —December 2016
3. Operations & Maintenance Report -
a. December 2016
4. Minutes
a. November 10, 2016
b. December 7, 2016
¢. December 13, 2016
5. Authorize customer request for relief from water charges due to leaks on the propetty
consistent with Resolution 16-06
a. Account # 04860-03 $132.76
b. Account # 11210-03 $489.63
~c. Account # 09320-03 $147.07
d. Account # 07980-01 $320.52

D. ACTION CALENDAR

Member of: Assoclation of California Water Agancles « ACWA Jolnt Powers Insuranice Authority - Association of Water Agencles of Ventura County
California and Vantura County Special Districts Association - Vantura Reglonal Sanitation District



1. Elect Board President and Vice President for calendar year 2017
Recommendation: Individual votes for President and Vice President.

2. District Board Appointments for calendar year 2017
Recommendation: Appoint members of the Board to represent the District for

calendar year 2017

3, Review of Draft staff reports for the December 19, 2016 Port Hueneme Water Agency

Agenda Packet
Recommendation: Review Draft Staff Reports for the PHWA Board Packet

4. Consider and discuss Director Nast’s request to United Water Conservation District for

Base Line Water Testing.
Recommendation: Await formal response to Director Nast form United and bring the

item back at that time for Board consideration of supporting the request.

E. INFORMATION CALENDAR

1. Presentation from the General Manager on overview of District and Board roles and
policies,

2. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation from the
District for attendance was received.

G. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

H. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS

AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION
This agenda was posted Friday, January 6, 2017 by 5:00 PM. The agenda is posted at the District
Office and three public notice bulletin boards, which are accessible 24 hours per day. The
locations include: Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset, Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.
i -ive, Channel Islands Beach, CA 93035.

ared Bouchard
General Manager

REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING,
SHOULD BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO
ENSURE THE AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION. NOTICES,
AGENDAS AND PUBLIC DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE
AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE FORMAT UPON REQUEST.



Register: 1000 - First CA Bank - Checking
From 12/01/2016 through 12/31/2016
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

1/5/2017 5:15 PM

Page |

Date Number Payec Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
12/02/2016 DEP DBEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Dep 12/2 1,130.00  381,987.70
12/06/2016 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 20,560.60 361,427.10
12/07/2016 2999 AtoZLaw, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,222.00 359,205.10
12/07/2016 3000 Aflac 2000 - Accounts Payable 581.04 358,624.06
12/07/2016 3001 Alert Communications 2000 - Accounts Payable A3134C 133.63 358,490.43
12/07/2016 3002 American Water Wor... 2000 - Accounts Payable 420.00 358,070.43
12/07/2016 3003 Arco 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,009.36 357,061.67
12/07/2016 3004 Cardmember Service 2000 - Accounts Payable 7,502.86 349,558.21
12/07/2016 3005 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 400.00 349,158.21
12/07/2016 3006 Dial Security 2000 - Accounts Payabte 210.00 348,948.21
12/07/2016 3007 Document Systems, 1. 2000 - Accounts Payable ricoh 4000 105.06 348,843.15
12/07/2016 3008 Elecsys Corporation 2000 - Accounts Payable 223.50 348,619.65
12/07/2016 3009 FGL Environmentat L.. 2000 - Accounts Payable 594.00 348,025.65
12/01/2016 3010 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 188.28 347,837.37
12/07/2016 3011 Hollister & Brace 2000 - Accounts Payable 5,075.00 342,762.37
12/012016 3012 KEH & Associates, L.. 2000 - Accounts Payable Engineer services 3,660.00 339,102.37
12/07/2016 3013 Mission Linen & Uni... 2000 - Accounts Payable 168.78 338,933.59
12/07/2016 3014 Mycol, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable  pirkle park 120.00 338,813.59
12/07/2016 3015 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 11/19/16 ... 3,237.52 335,576.07
12/07/2016 3016 PETER OILL 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 825.12 334,750.95
12/07/2016 3017 Philip's Janitorial Ser... 2000 - Accounts Payable 185.00 334,565.95
12/07/2016 3018 Pitney Bowes Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 144.16 334,421.79
12/07/2016 3019 Port Hueneme Marin... 2000 - Accounts Payable 42.91 334,378.88
12/07/2016 3020 Proven Print Services 2000 - Accounts Payable Re-run of state... 1,536.18 332,842.70
12/07/2016 3021 Smogies Smog Shop 2000 - Accounts Payable  2- Ford F-350's... 131.25 332,711.45
12/07/2016 3022 Spectrum 2000 - Accounts Payable cable 37.18 332,674.27
12/07/2016 3023 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 7.50 332,606.77
12/07/2016 3024 VCSDA 2000 - Accounts Payable Estomo dinner 20.00 332,646.77
12/07/2016  To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 332,646.77
12/07/2016 To Print E.D. Brock ~-split- Direct Deposit X 332,646.77
12/07/2016 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 332,646.77
12/07/2016 To Print Jared Bouchard -split- Direct Deposit X 332,646.77
§2/07/2016 To Print Jeff W Spieler -split- Direct Deposit X 332,646.77
12/07/2016 To Print Joseph C. Mathein -split- Direct Deposit X 332,646.77
12/07/2016  To Print Lupe C Lopez -split- Direct Deposit X 332,646.77
12/07/2016 To Print Mark A Espinosa ~split- Direct Deposit X 332,646.77
12/09/2016 DEP DEPOSIT -split- Deposit Dep 1... 16,803.50 34945027
12/09/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/8 4,410.81  353,861.08
12/09/20i6 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 12/8 150.00  354,011.08
12/09/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/5 282.08  354,293.16



Register: 1000 - First CA Bank - Checking
From 12/01/2016 through 12/31/2016
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

1/5/2017 5:15 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
12/09/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/8 9,253.57  363,546.73
12/09/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recel... Dep 12/5 20.01  363,566.74
12/09/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/7 3,656.08  367,222.82
12/39/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 12/5 15000  367,372.82
12/09/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 12/5 150.00  367,522.82
12/09/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounis Recel... Dep 12/2 2,264.95  369,787.77
12/09/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/5 544933 375,237.10
12/09/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 3110 - Water Revenues... Dep 12/8 water... 6,064.00  381,301.10
12/09/20616 DEP DEPOSIT Union Bank Dep 12/7 refun... 64.45  381,365.55
12/09/2016 EDEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recel..,  e-checks 25,866.86  407,232.41
12/14/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/5 954,58  408,186.99
12/14/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/13 97209  409,159.08
12/14/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Dep 12/12 1,133.90  410,29298
12/14/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/9 12,344.60  422,637.58
12/14/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recel... Dep 12/12 7.462.93  430,100.51
12/14/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/12 10,386.87  440,487.38
12/14/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo...  Dep 12/12 150.00  440,637.38
12/14/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo...  Dep 12/13 150.00  440,787.38
12/14/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recef... Dep 12/13 8,076,10  448,863.48
12/16/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo...  Dep 12/16 150.00  449,013.48
12/16/20t6 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/15 11,077.92  460,091.40
12/16/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/16 624.39  460,715.79
12/16/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/15 43,943.61  504,658.80
12/20/2016 QuickBooks Payrotl ... -split- Created by Pay... 21,784.35 482,874.45
12/21/2016 3025 ElHen S Spiegel -split- 369.40 482,505.05
12/21/2016 3026 Keith Moore -split- 369.40 482,135.65
12/21/2016 3027 Marcia L Marcus -split- 277.05 481,858.60
12/21/2016 3028 Rosario Estomo -split- 1.00 481,857.60
1272172016 3029 Susan Koesterer -split- 369.40 481,488.20
12/21/2016 To Print Jared Bouchard -split- Direct Deposit X 481,488.20
12/21/2016 To Print Carol § Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 481,488.20
12/2172016 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 481,488.20
12/21/2016 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit x 481,488.20
12/21/2016 To Print Jeff W Spieler -split- Direct Deposit X 481,488.20
12/21/2016 To Print Joseph C. Mathein ~split- Direct Deposit X 481,488.20
12/21/2016 To Print Lupe C Lopez -split- Direct Deposit X 481,488.20
12/21/2016 'To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 481,488.20
12/22/2016 EDEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recel... e-checks 76,552.14  558,040.34
12/27/2016 3030 ACWA/IPIA Health ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,095.58 556,944.76
12/27/2016 3031 AT&T 2000 - Accounts Payable 673.68 556,271.08
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Register; 1000 - First CA Bank - Checking
From 12/61/2016 through 12/31/2016
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

1/5/2017 5:15 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
12/27/2016 3032 Base Auto Parts 2000 - Accounts Payable 173.57 556,097.51
1272772016 3033 CalPers 2000 - Accounts Payable 10,154.21 545,943.30
12/27/2016 3034 CASA 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,607.00 544,336.30
12/27/2016 3035 County of Ventura - .., 2000 - Accounts Payable annual permit 1,210.00 543,126.30
12/27/2016 3036 Document Systems, L.. 2000 - Accounts Payable office HP 54.19 543,072.11
12/27/2016 3037 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd F/16/16 ... 40,215.95 502,856.16
12/27/2016 3038 FGL Environmental 1... 2000 - Accounts Payable 419.00 502,437.16
12/27/2016 3039 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 669.72 501,767.44
12/27/2016 3040 Frontier-Office 2000 - Accounts Payable 412.27 501,355.17
12/27/2016 3041 Jim Estomo 2000 - Accounts Payable MILEAGE REL.. 96.12 501,259.05
12/27/2016 3042 Measurement Coniro... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,340.72 498,918.33
12/27/2016 3043 MELANIE M. SHA... 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 123.56 468,794.77
12/27/2016 3044 Pacific Couriers 2000 - Accounts Payable 179.74 498,615.03
12/27/2016 3045 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 52,488.70 446,126.33
12/27/2016 3046 Prime Masonry Mate... 2000 - Accounts Payable 220.32 445,906.01
12/27/2016 3047 So. California Edison... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,227.92 444,678.09
12/27/2016 3048 Soares, Sandall, Bern... 2000 - Aecounts Payable 1,275.00 443,403.09
12/27/2016 3049 Streamline 2000 - Accounts Payable 200.00 443,203.09
12/27/2016 3050 SWRCB 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,421.00 440,782,069
12/2772016 3051 United States Postai ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,000.00 439,782.09
12/28/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo...  Dep 12/19 150,00 439,932.09
12/28/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recel... Dep 12/22 19,218.61  459,150.70
12/28/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recel...  Dep 12/19 15,819.39  474,970.09
12/28/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recel... Dep 12/27 579.08  475,549.17
12/28/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/28 3,761.89  479,311.06
12/28/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/23 3,60L55 48291261
12/28/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/20 2,741,771 485,654.32
12/28/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/22 41725  486,071.57
12/28/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Dep 12/20 606.68  486,678.25
12/28/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/20 14,346.46 501,024.71
12/28/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 12/27 150.00  501,174.71
12/28/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 12/27 15000  501,324.71
12/28/2016 QuickBooks Payrofl ...  -split- Created by Pay... 1,239.73 500,034.93
12/28/2016 3052 Jeff W Spieler -split- 4,699.51 495,385.47
12/31/2016 1216-01 2050 - Customer Depo...  Void Ck# 2901... 39.25  495,424.72
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Board of Dlreciors

BARCIA MARCUS, President
SUSIE KOESTERER Viee President
KEITH MOORE, Director
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General Manager

353 Santa Monica Drive « Channel Islands Beach, CA 93035-4473 - (BOS) 9B5-6021 « FAX (B05) 985-7156
A PUBLIC ENTITY SERVING CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACHES AND HARBOR » CHANNELISLANDSBEACHUSD.COM
Regular Board Meeting January 10, 2017
To: Board of Directors
From: Operations Manager

Subject: December 2016 Operations Report,
Agenda item C- 3

Water System Repairs, installations and Maintenance Tasks:

a) District staff prepared many of the temporary patches for permanent patching. The
District contracted with Sam Hill & Sons to complete the permanent patching.
District staff assisted with the patching and completed ali road patches which were
approved, and the pending permits closed by the County's Encroachment Permit

fnspector.
b) District staff replaced 3 meters and relocated a service fine at 145 Burbank Ave.
c) District staff opened 11 meter accounts and closed 19 meter accounts.
d) SWRCB monthly reports were emailed December 12, 20186.
e) Water Consumption December 2016:
o 31.7 Ac/Ft = 10,331,000 gallons Dec 2016
o 448.34 Ac/Ft Calendar Year-to-date 2016
f) Meter reading, maintenance, rereads, disconnects, and additional customer

service activities are listed on the attached monthly stat sheet.

g) The District continues to be in a Stage 1l water supply shortage. This is in
compliance with the State Drought Emergency regulation.

Member of: Azsociation of California Water Agencies » ACWA Joint Powers Insurance Authority + Assoclation of Water Agencles of Ventura County
California ang Ventura County Speclal Disteicts Assoclation « Ventura Reglonal Sanitation District



Waste Water System Repairs, Installations and Maintenance Tasks:

a) District Staff filed a No Spill report Dec 7, 2016.

b) District staff coordinated hot spot and wet well cleaning with the COPH sanitation
crews.

¢) District staff has initiated GPS mapping of the District's water and sewer mains
as well as the valves, hydrants and manholes associated with those mains. This
process will enable the District to update information regarding those facilities
and provide a higher level of accuracy and detail.

d) Routine Preventive Maintenance and Inspections were performed throughout the
month as well as minor troubleshooting and repairs.

Miscellaneous Tasks in Support of District Operations:

a) District staff continues encouraging District customers to use water wisely.
Customers who are creating runoff from irrigation or washing down of hard
surfaces are contacted and asked to eliminate any waste of water.



Operations & Maintenance Monthly Statistics Totals

December 2016
WATER: MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS Quantity
Emergency Turn Offs 0
Fire Hydrant Service / Fiushing 0
Main or Service Line Repairs/Installation 0
Meter Installation (new or construction) 0
Fire Meter / Manifold Installations 0
Meters Replaced 3
Meter Trims/Box/ Covers 2
Meter Relocate (service lines) 1
USA Markings 5
Sampling / Residuals 8
Valve Maintenance/ Exercising Program 0
WATER: CUSTOMER SERVICE
Door Hangers 68
Re-Reads 43
Meter Reads 1918
Pressure Checks/WaterQuality 1
Disconnect Non-Payment 5
Meter Reconnects/Open 11
Closed Accounts/Final reads 19
Check Meter for Leaks/Repair 14
WASTEWATER: MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS
Inspections/Cleaning 19
Preventive Maintenance 14
Repairs/Improvements 0
RUBBISH RELATED TASKS
Barrel Removals 3
Trash P/U/ Miscellaneous 1
Deliver Trash/Recycle Batrrels 3
COMMUNITY SERVICE
Hand Deliveries 5
Public Notice Postings 5
Miscellaneous 3




2015 2016 2013 2016 2015 2016 Difference

AC/FT JACIFT % difference ACIFT | AC/FT |% difference Galfday/person Gal/day/person G/DIP
Jan 38.16 29.37 -23.00% Jan| 41.17| 29.37 -29% Jan| 44.7 Jan| 344 -10.3
Feb 33.73 35.5 5.00% Feb| 37.45 35.5 5% Feb| 39.5 Feb| 41.6 241
Mar| 35.89 346 ~13.00% Mar| 43.70 34.6 -21% Mar| 46.7 Mar| 40.5 6.2
April 39.41 38.72 -2.00% Aprill]  41.59| 3872 -T% Aprill  46.1 Aprill 45.3 -0.8
May 42.57 40.74 ~4.00% May| 46.07 40.74 “11% May{ 49.8 May| 47.7 2.1
Jun 39.91 40.1 0.50% Jun| 51.28 40.1 -23% Jun| 46.7 Jun| 46.6 -0.1
July| 47.24 51.34 8% July| 53.40| 51.34 4% July] 55.3 July| 60.1 4.8
Aug 40.79 47.84 17.00% Aug| 51.35] 47.84 ~T% Aug| 47.8 Aug| 56.0 8.2
Sept 39.73 35.05 -2.00% Sept| 50.07| 39.05 22% Sept| 46.5 Sept| 45.8 0.7
Oct| 40.58 32.36 ~20.00% Octf 45.31| 32.36 -28% Oct| 47.5 Oct| 37.9 9.6
Nov, 36.48 27.2 -25.50% Nov| 40.21 27.2 -32% Nov| 427 Nov| 31.9 -10.8
Dec| 42.43 317 -25% Dec|] 41.39 31.7 ~24% Dec| 49.7 Dec| 3741 -12.6

Total 480.92 448.52 total 542.97 448.52
63 =
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MINUTES OF THE
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
SPECIAL BOARD MEETING, November 10, 2016
A, CALL TO ORDER, ROLIL, CALL, AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

Director Estomo called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM and led everyone in attendance in the
Pledge of Allegiance. In attendance, Director Moore, Director Estomo, Director Spiegel, General
Counsel, John Mathews, General Manager, Jared Bouchard, Office Manager, CJ Dillon.

President Marcus was absent and Vice President Koesterer was not at the start of the meeting,
B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:

Mr. Nast said he asked PHWA where the District's water came from. He was told 90% of it
comes from deep water wells and he asked the record to show that we should be looking for and
going for baseline testing.

General Manager Bouchard asked the record to show, that based on the e-mails between M,
Nast and the District, that the question was never asked of this Staff and he could have answered
it for Mr. Nast.

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

Mr. Bouchard asked that the Board pull Item C5. Those items will be approved with the
discussion and possible passing of Item D-4. Item C-5 will be heard after D-4. The General
Manager asked the Item D-2 be remove until all 5§ Board Members can be available.

Director Estomo moved to approve the Consent Calendar with the modifications proposed by the
General Manager, Director Spiegel seconded the motion and the motion passed unanimously.

Moore, Estomo and Spiegel 3 - Yes 0-No
D. ACTION CALENDAR

1. Board Study session and report from District Engineer, KEH Engincering on
ongoing District Water Strategic Planning development

The Board has met several times to discuss water alternatives with KEH Engineers, Tonight they
are returning with a water supply alternative analysis. In the workshops the Board identified
goals and alternatives going forward. Mr. Bouchard noted that the presentation is lengthy and he
suggested that they schedule another workshop to go over the results in depth. Ryan Gallaher and
Frank Dodge from KEH gave the presentation. See attached.

6:20 PM Vice President Koesterer Joined the Meeting.

The following projects were presented to the Board.

Alt, #1 Brackish Water Desalination at District Yard, Alt. #2 Direct Potable Reuse - PHWA,
District Lead, Alt, #3 Oxnard BS#1 Desalter Optimization - District Independent Project, Alt. #4
